COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE - MARCH 25, 2008

AWARD OF TENDER – T08-001 QUAIL RUN BOULEVARD, FIDDLERS CIRCLE AND DEW DROP COURT ROAD RESURFACING/RECONSTRUCTION

Recommendation

The Commissioner of Engineering and Public Works in consultation with the Director of Reserves and Investments and the Director of Purchasing Services recommends:

- 1. That Tender T08-001, Quail Run Boulevard, Fiddlers Circle and Dew Drop Court Road Resurfacing/Reconstruction be awarded to Furfari Paving Co. Ltd. In the amount of \$612,508.00, plus G.S.T.;
- 2. That a contingency allowance in the amount of \$62,000.00, plus G.S.T. be approved within which the Commissioner of Engineering and Public Works or his designate is authorized to approve amendments to the contract;
- 3. That a Geotechnical and Material Testing amount of \$6,000.00, plus G.S.T. be approved to ensure compliance with all applicable standards; and
- 4. That the Mayor and Clerk be authorized to sign the appropriate documents.

Economic Impact

The total cost of \$701,000.00 for the project falls within the approved budget amount and as such there is no additional economic impact to the 2007 Capital Budget.

Long range financial implications will include operating and maintenance costs associated with this type of infrastructure, including long term replacement, which are not quantified at this time.

Communications Plan

Once this project is awarded, staff will advise the Ward Sub-Committee and will send out a 'C' letter to the affected residents.

Purpose

Approval to award Tender No. T08-001, Quail Run Boulevard, Fiddlers Circle and Dew Drop Court Road Resurfacing/Reconstruction.

Background - Analysis and Options

This tender (2007 Capital Budget Project No. EN-1654-07) includes the resurfacing and/or reconstruction of Quail Run Boulevard, Fiddlers Circle and Dew Drop Court. (See Attachment No. 1 for project location).

This tender was advertised in the Daily Commercial News, on the Ontario Public Buyers Association (OPBA) and on the Electronic Tendering Network (ETN), and closed on March 3, 2008. A total of 18 sets of bid documents were picked up from Purchasing Services Department and the following 16 bids were received:

CONTRACTOR

TOTAL BID (EXCL. G.S.T.)

Furfari Paving Co. Ltd. D. Crupi & Sons Limited	\$612,508.00 \$628,540.00
II Duca Contracting Inc.	\$663,060.00
Fermar Paving Limited	\$663,187.00
C. Valley Paving Ltd.	\$666,320.00
Four Seasons Site Development Ltd.	\$666,370.00
Gazzola Paving Limited	\$688,032.00
Aloia Bros. Concrete Contractors Ltd.	\$738,527.29
Pave-Al Limited	\$745,402.60
Graham Bros. Construction Limited	\$759,598.65
K.J. Beamish Construction Co. Ltd.	\$780,656.00
Ashland Paving Ltd.	\$793,768.20
NEI Construction Corp.	\$795,640.00
614128 Ontario Ltd. O/A Trisan Construction	\$823,181.90
Serve Construction Ltd.	\$857,975.00
Lafarge Paving & Construction Limited	\$880,321.52

The estimated cost for this project including provisional items, a contingency allowance and all applicable taxes is \$701,000.00 and is calculated as follows:

Furfari Paving Co. Ltd. (excluding G.S.T.) Contingency Allowance (±10%) Geotechnical Inspection & Material Testing (estimated) Sub-Total G.S.T. (5% amount is 100% recoverable) Treasury Administration (3%) Total Less G.S.T. Recoverable Total Cost		\$612,508.00 \$62,000.00 \$680,508.00 \$34,025.40 \$20,415.24 \$734,948.64 \$(34,025.40) \$700,923.24
Total Cost		\$700,923.24
	ROUNDED	\$701,000.00

Furfari Paving Co. Ltd. has performed similar works in the past for the City and is deemed capable of successfully completing this project.

Sufficient funding is available in the 2007 Capital Budget Project No. EN-1654-07 to complete the project. Staff recommend that this contract be awarded to Furfari Paving Co. Ltd. in the amount of \$612,508.00, plus G.S.T.

Relationship to Vaughan Vision 2020

In consideration of the strategic priorities related to Vaughan Vision 2020, the recommendations of this report will assist in:

- Pursue Excellence in Service Delivery;
- Enhance and Ensure Community Safety, Health & Wellness; and
- Lead and Promote Environmental Sustainability

This report is consistent with the priorities previously set by Council.

Regional Implications

Region of York Transportation and Works Department will be advised of this project.

Conclusion

Staff recommend that this contract be awarded to Furfari Paving Co. Ltd. in the amount of \$612,508.00, plus G.S.T.

Attachments

1. Location Map

Report prepared by:

Pat Marcantonio, C.E.T., Senior Engineering Assistant, est. 3111 Tom Ungar, P. Eng., Manager, Design Services, ext. 3110

Respectfully submitted,

Bill Robinson, P. Eng. Commissioner of Engineering and Public Works Tom Ungar, P. Eng. Manager, Design Services

PM:mc

ATTACHMENT No. 1

